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Dear Friends,

When our neighbors decide to visit Loaves & Fishes for the first time, there is a mix of emo-
tions they feel before arriving: apprehension, embarrassment, frustration, and depression. 
Whatever their circumstances, these individuals are often afraid to admit they need help 
because of the stigma attached to being low income, especially in DuPage County. Upon 
walking through the door, however, they are greeted with a warm smile, asked “how can 
we help you today?” and comforted knowing they will be receiving services to relieve their 
financial pressure. This welcoming environment is a result of Loaves & Fishes’ commitment 
to provide a dignified experience for our clients, which is the theme of this annual report.

This past year, we experienced significant organizational change: we launched the Cli-
ent Engagement Model, expanded the Child Nutrition Initiative, hired a new President & 
CEO, leased additional warehouse space near our main facility, and renovated our grocery 
market and sorting area. Throughout this transformation, we focused on creating the best 
experience for our clients. For example, the Client Engagement Model has created more 
meaningful dialogue between our volunteers and clients.  Our renovated grocery market 
features wider aisles, an expanded produce department and additional hours – all deci-
sions that are client service oriented. We strive to reduce the tension and pressure that our 
clients feel when they arrive so that by the time they finish their job counseling session, 
grocery trip or computer class, they are empowered to apply what they learned at Loaves 
& Fishes toward becoming self-sufficient. 

The Power of Dignity Annual Report is our recognition of the many volunteers, donors and 
community advocates who have helped us maintain a welcoming and warm atmosphere 
as we evolve to address hunger and poverty in our community. We appreciate your part-
nership to uphold our clients’ dignity so when they leave Loaves & Fishes, their heads are 
held high, and they know they live in a community that cares. 

Sincerely,

Megan K. Selck	 Michael J. Havala
President/CEO 	 Chair, Board of Directors

Poverty in DuPage 
County1

Child Poverty Rate 
9.8%

Child Food Insecurity Rate 
16.4%

Percent of Children Eligible for 
Free or Reduced Price School 
Lunches 
32%

Percent of Babies Born with  
Low Birth Weight 
7.4%

Number of People in Poverty 
64,734

1Poor By Comparison: Report on Illi-
nois Poverty, Social IMPACT Researach 
Center at Heartland Alliance, January 
2015
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Fiscal Year Highlights:

•	 Presented Spotlight on 
Child Hunger, a sympo-
sium raising awareness 
of child hunger with Dr. 
John Cook and a panel of 
local experts

•	 Completed reconfigura-
tion of shopping area  
emphasizing fresh 
produce and nutrition 
education

•	 Expanded child nutrition 
program to include milk 
and eggs for all families 
with children

•	 Completed implementa-
tion of Client Engagement 
Model

•	 Held our annual com-
munity wide event: Day 
Without Hunger

•	 Grew number of weekly 
food recovery partners 
from 14 to 21

2015 Loaves & Fishes
Community Impact Summary

(July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015)

4,959
Households 

served

3,541
 with children

*Number of individuals per household x 
number of visits  = Total Served

136,193   

20,266 =	        

6%

43%

51%
Total People 

Served*
Adults, children and seniors

7,075
School-aged 

Children

8,717
Children 18  
and under

10,423
Adults
19-64

1,126
Seniors

65+

+3%
over 2014

71%

Naperville
23%

DuPage 
County 73%

Outside 
 DuPage  

4%

Latino
37%

African 
American 

24%

Asian/ 
Pacific Is  6%

Other 6%

Caucasian 
27%

Spanish 
23%

Others
8.5%Arabic 

2%

Russian
1.5%

English 
65%

Location

Language Spoken

Ethnicity

FOOD
Providing nutrition  

is the core of what we do. 

EDUCATION
Education is essential.

Clients participating:

PREVENTION
Providing hope and support for  

long-term solutions.

WELLNESS
We take a holistic approach  

to meeting our client’s needs.

126
Job Search 
Assistance

54
ESL (English)

 Classes
66

Computer
 Classes 859

327

117
SNAP  

Assistance

95
Health Care 
Enrollment

154
LIHEAP 

Utilities  
Assistance

1,372 
Infant 

Care

1,844
New  

families

1,528 
Home 

Deliveries

1,292
Veterans

7,685
Mom & Kids

Empowerment  
meetings conducted

Referrals made to  
community resources

Other classes:
Nutrition Education

Money Management

630
Tax Assistance-VITA
$970,000 in refunds
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Thank you, Community Partners!
Grocery Partners
These food donation partners contribute on a regular basis to  
Loaves & Fishes, providing most of the fresh foods distributed to our families.

Aldi*
Caputo’s*
Casey’s Foods
Cermak Fresh Market*
Costco
Great Harvest Bread
Green Earth Institute**
Jewel Osco, Market Meadows*
Jewel Osco, Ogden and Washington*
Jewel Osco, Ogden and Aurora*
Jewel Osco, Route 59 and 95th*
Mayneland Farms**
Oberweis
Snap Kitchen*
Standard Market*
Target*
Trader Joe’s

Wagner Farms**
Walmart Naperville*
Walmart Oswego*
Whole Foods Naperville

*In proud partnership with  
Northern Illinois Food Bank (NIFB) 

**In-season

32,710
Client Household 

 visits

We gave away 
3,753,019 lbs
of groceries in 

FY 2015

$597

Bill

Saving the average family  

$597 per month  

which can be re-directed  

toward transportation, housing 

and other expenses.

4

Grocery Sources

60%
Food 

 Recovery

20%
Food Drives 

20%
Purchased

Our Food Recovery  
partners include 18 local area food 

retailers and 3 local farms.



Thank you, Community Partners!

Client 
 Progress Report

36% 
 of clients improved  

their household  
condition after meeting 
with an Empowerment 

Specialist.

Empowerment Partners
We partner with other community organizations to provide a variety of support services with no fee.   
Partnering organizations include:

Benedictine University

College of DuPage

Community Career Center

DuPage County Health Department

Fox Valley Institute

Internal Revenue Service

Midwestern University

People’s Resource Center

Samaritan Interfaith Counseling Center

Pfeiffer Law Offices

Smile Squad Dental Screenings

Veterans Assistance Commission of DuPage County

Walgreens Pharmacy (flu shots)

William and Irene Beck Foundation
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Thank you, Lifetime Donors!

Core Values Society
Service ($500,000-$999,999)
City of Naperville 

Hope ($250,000-$499,999)
Anonymous

Exchange Club of Naperville 

Global Risk Services, Ltd. 

St. Raphael Catholic Church 

United Way of Metropolitan Chicago 

Dignity ($100,000-$249,999)
Advanced Data Technologies 

The Alex W. Nielsen Foundation, 
Heavenly Pennies

Anonymous

BMO Harris Bank

ConAgra Foods Foundation 

DuPage Foundation 

DuPage County Board 

J.R. Albert Charitable Foundation, Inc. 

Knox Presbyterian Church 

John & Alicia McCareins, Ph.D., J.D.

Naperville Rotary Charities 

Rotary Club of Naperville Charities 

Greg & Gina Shugar

Tellabs Foundation 

Trinity Lutheran Church 

Compassion ($50,000-$99,999)
Anonymous (2)

Brian & Nancy Bolliger

BP

Church World Service, Inc. 

Dan Gibbons Turkey Trot Foundation 

William & Patricia Donahue

DuPage County Health Dept. 

Ed Hoy’s International 

Harry Edwards *

Jackson National Community Fund 

My Chef Catering

Naperville Jaycees 

Naperville Presbyterian Church 

Naperville Township 

Our Saviour’s Lutheran Church 

SS. Peter & Paul Parish 

Paul Sweeney & Mary Adams

Whole Foods Market

Community ($25,000-$49,999)
Ned & Linda Bacon

Ron & Peggy Beata

Richard & Mary Benck

The Blowitz-Ridgeway Foundation

Cargill Foundation 

Casey’s Foods

The Compass Church 

First National Bank of Naperville 

GE Foundation 

Grace United Methodist Church 

Michael & Toni Havala

Carl R. Hendrickson Family  
Foundation 

Hillshire Brands Foundation 

Barry & Mary Horek

Vicki King

Jim & Patrice Lia

Robert R. McCormick Tribune 
Foundation 

Tom & Lori McGough

Mercedes Benz of Naperville 

John & Renee Moore

Naperville Evening Kiwanis 

Naperville Masonic Temple Assoc. 

Naperville Noon Lions 

Naperville Woman’s Club 

Brian & Lise Nauman

Mark  & Kris Nerud

Paul & Kim Novotny

Phoenix Leather Goods LLC 

Readerlink Distribution  
Services, LLC 

John & Margery Roberts

Corey & Tonya Schmidt

Daniel & Alice Sisbarro

Ronald & Dawn Struxness

UPS Foundation 

Weist Foundation 

William West & Mary Trowbridge

William McDaniel Charitable  
Foundation Inc. 

John & Sandy Wunderlich

Walmart Foundation 

The Raphael Legacy Society
Anonymous

Brian & Nancy Bolliger

Harry Edwards*

Rosalie Eiler

Memorials
Emily Speer Bedford

Max Collen

Patti Greene

Bette Jeanne Kalina

Mary Levy

Wayne Lubrecht

Florence “Bunny” Meyer

Betty Owens

Dorothy Paperiello

Donald Snydel

Dorothy Sullivan

Lawrence Valentino

Don Wehrli

Margaret Wenzel

*deceased
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Visionary 
$10,000+
Advanced Data Technologies 

Anonymous (3)

Richard & Mary Benck

Grace A. Bersted Foundation 

The Blowitz-Ridgeway Foundation

BMO Harris Bank 

David & Katherine Brown 

Calamos Investments LLC 

Casey’s Foods 

City of Naperville 

ConAgra Foods Foundation 

William & Patricia Donahue 

DuPage County Board 

DuPage Foundation 

Exchange Club of Naperville 

Dan Gibbons Turkey Trot Foundation 

Carl R. Hendrickson Family  
Foundation 

Hillshire Brands Foundation 

J.R. Albert Charitable Foundation, Inc. 

Jackson National Community Fund 

Tingate & Mandie Jue

Russ & Laura Karlins

Knox Presbyterian Church 

Henrietta Lange Burk Fund 

Jim & Patrice Lia

John & Alicia McCareins, Ph.D.,J.D.

William McDaniel Charitable  
Foundation Inc. 

George & Julie Mann III

Naperville Rotary Charities 

Naperville Township 

Mark & Kris Nerud 

The Alex W. Nielsen Foundation, 
Heavenly Pennies

Paul & Kim Novotny

Our Saviour’s Lutheran Church 

Readerlink Distribution Services, LLC 

Keith Rich 

Rotary Club of Naperville Charities 

Corey & Tonya Schmidt 

St. Raphael Catholic Church 

Thrivent Financial  

Trinity Lutheran Church 

United Way of Metropolitan Chicago 

Walmart Foundation 

Whole Foods Market - Naperville 

Leader 
$5,000–$9,999
Anonymous (2)

Ned & Linda Bacon

Brian & Nancy Bolliger

C-Saw Marketing Group, Inc. 

John & Margaret Cadogan 

Cargill

Church World Service

The Compass Church 

Jeffrey & Nancy Couch 

Delta Sonic Car Wash Systems

Michael & Nancy Drevalas

DuPage Medical Group 
Charitable Fund 

Ed Hoy’s International 

Fish Law Firm

Michael & Toni Havala

Kevin & Clara Kridle

Lisle Community Service Corp. 

Tom & Lori McGough 

Mercedes Benz of Naperville 

William & Nancy Mitchell

Mondelez Intl. Foundation 

Naperville Masonic Temple Assoc. 

Naperville Presbyterian Church 

Naperville Swim Conference 

Jonathan & Michelle Russell

SS. Peter & Paul Church 

James & Kathleen Schlesser

Dr. Daniel & Alice Sisbarro

Paul Sweeney & Mary Adams

Thomas & Margie Tarpey 

WEBIT Services, Inc. 

Weist Foundation 

Wilton Brands Community Fund 

Thomas & Shauna Winters 

Provider  
$2,500–$4,999 
Dennis  & Kathy Abboud

Alleluia Lutheran Church 

Larry & Cindy Allen Family  
Charitable Fund

Gregory & Laurie Anderson

Anonymous (2)

Dr. Jay Bergamini

Kevin & Gina Bognar 

BP 

Community United  
Methodist Church 

Cyrus Shank Company 

Dennis & Debra Dean

Chip & Naomi Downing

First Insurance Funding 

First Midwest Bank 

Drew & Susan Fitch

Ken & Dianne Gerlach

Grace United Methodist Church 

Granite City Food & Brewery 

Jeffrey & Wendy Gross 

Gustafson Family Foundation 

Barry & Mary Horek

IBM 

Richard Johnsen

Justin Kilchenmann

Zachary & Kristin Larson 

Lovelle Family Charitable Fund

McDonald’s Corporation 

Thomas & Paige Meagher

Chris & Julie Michalski

Microsoft 

Molex Incorporated  

My Chef Catering

Naperville Bank & Trust 

Naperville Country Club 

Naperville Dental Specialists & 
General Oral Healthcare 

Naperville Evening Kiwanis 

(Continued on next page)

Thank you, FY 2015 Donors!
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Thank you, FY 2015 Donors!
Naperville Noon Lions 

Naperville Woman’s Club 

Tim & Betsy Nyman

Thomas  & Margaret O Meara

Kevin & Elizabeth O’Hara

Daniel Overton & Peggy  
Lundberg

Peace Lutheran Church 

Paul & Anne Marie Pemberton

Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co 

PepsiCo 

Phoenix Leather Goods LLC 

PwC

Republic Bank of Chicago 

Robert R. McCormick Foundation 

Dr. Kevin & Christine Ryan

Sue Sebesta

Suzy Shinkle

John & Noreen Stauffer 

The Standard Market, LLC 

William West & Mary Trowbridge

Brian & Margaret Tuttle 

Joe  & Vicki Vozar

Empowerment  
Circle $1,000–$2,499
Adjusters Association of Chicago, Inc. 

Aetna 

The AGL Resources Private  
Foundation, Inc.

American Institutes for Research 

American Martial Arts Academy 

Ameriprise Financial 

William & Nicki Anderson

Charles & Melanie Andrew

Anonymous (10)

Baird & Warner

Greg  & Julie Baker

Xandria Balcer

Brad & Pat Barenbrugge

Rachelle Barmann

Robert & Renee Barron

Rich & Julee Bartell

Gary & Gloria Baumgartner

Bill & Irene Beck

Beer House 

Timothy & Jeannette Bellcourt

Len & Maura Bencomo

Jack & Jody Bender

Petter & Katherine Berntzen

Daniel & Victoria Bischoff

Tim Bixler

Blistex Inc. 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Illinois 

BNSF Foundation  

Charlie Brooks

CA, Inc. 

James & Lynn Cannon

Carillon Club Home Owners  
Association

The CarMax Foundation 

Tom Carroll & Kay Dahlquist

Dan Carroll

CBRE Foundation, Inc.  

Thomas & Maryann Ciccarelli

Congregation Beth Shalom 

Michael Corcoran

Costello Jewelry Co. 

Crane Fund for Widows and Children 

Michael & Cindy Crawford

Thomas & Ruth Cross

Crum & Forster 

Vincent & Cynthia Delack

Michael & Jane Donnantuono

James Duffin

DuPage County Building &  
Contruction Trades Council 

Robert & Mary Dvorak

Ecolab Foundation 

Edward Hospital 

Timothy Elo

Emerson Network Power Energy 
Systems 

David & Judith Ericksen

Marvin Feig

First Congregational Church 

Mary Fogelsong

Thomas & Debra Anne Fogelsong, Jr.

Richard  & Nancy Fowler

The Fox Family

Gerald & Harol-Deane Garren

Bryan & Rebecca Garrett

David & Margo Garza

Heath & Stacy Gerdes

Donald & Arletta Giehler

Patrick Gilhooly

Cary & Catherine Gilkey

Giving DuPage 

GKN Foundation 

Susan Goldstein

Andy & Tracey Gorrell

Grace Pointe Church

Kent & Susan Green 

John Greene

Greg & Jennifer Gulledge

Jack & Dianne Hammel

Michael & Martha Hammond 

Frank & Melissa Hayes

Health Care Service Corporation 

Mark & Mary Heaton

Marc & Rita Hernandez

Michael Hesselbach

Steven & Linda Hill 

Dr. James & Elizabeth Hoffman

Laverne Iacomini

Dominic & Joyce Imburgia 

James & Barbara Jacob

Jewel-Osco 

David & Kathleen Johnson

Richard & Barbara Johnson

David & Nicole Jones

Raymond & Marilyn Jones

Tom & Elaine Kallay

Timothy & Marcia Kelly

David & Lisa Kerr

Donald & Lucie Kettering

Craig & Heidi Kinney

Klein, Hall & Associates, LLC

Michael & Kathleen Klinnert

Knights of Columbus No. 1369 

David Kopp

Florian & Christine Kordas

Virginia Lacy

Philip & Lynn Langheim

Bruce Law

Matthew & Susan Leach 
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Craig Leinauer

Robert & Elizabeth Littel

Stephen Lobo

Macy’s 

Dale & Susan Mancuso

Eleanor Mares

James & Peggy McGillen

McKesson Foundation 

Charles McLimans & Dr. Richard 
Merrion

Lauren Meachum

David & Leslie Mihalik

Max & Kathi Miller

Thomas & Heather Miller

Mary Ellen Moran

David & Jan Mortensen

Stephen & Lori Nalefski

Naperville Area Chamber of  
Commerce 

Naperville Church of Christ 

Naperville Evangelical Covenant 
Church 

Naperville Jaycees 

Naperville Newcomers and  
Neighbors 

Naperville Park District 

Naperville Running Company 

Navistar, Inc.

Nicor Gas 

Jill Nielsen

Officite 

Pancake Café

The Parejko Family

Ernest Pierz  

Terry Polivka

Pretzel and Stouffer

Peter & Laura Priehs

Blanche Raab

Norma Rambow

Joy Ransdell 

Brian & Janelle Rebel

Pastor Jason & Ann Reed 

Eric Rieger

River Glen Presbyterian Church

Steven & Jackie Romberg

Nat & Kathleen Rosenberg

Richard & Grace Rothrock

Barbara Runyon

Linnea Rutkowski

Scot & Rosemary Salzman

Jeffrey Satterlee 

Mary Jo Savino

Dawn Scarborough 

John & Karen Schamberger

Bob & Mary Beth Schillerstrom

William & Shelly Schmitz

Kevin & Kathryn Schulte

Patricia Schultz

William & Diane Schumacher

Andrew & Megan Selck

Ruth Severson

John Slusarski

Steve & Betty Rae Smith

Leslie Snydel

Hal Spinka

St. Elizabeth Seton Catholic Church 

St. John’s Episcopal Church 

Hal & Donna Stembridge

Scott Stenmark

Ronald & Dawn Struxness

William & Susan Swedler

Robert & Casey Swininoga

Valerie Talsky

Roy & Mary Tarter

Sandra Thomas

David & Norma Thompson

Larry & Theresa Tinker

John & Bernice Tulloch

Stephen Vedova

Robert & Deb Villarese

Steve & Celeste Wagner

Deborah Waite

Robert & Kathryn Walsh

Lloyd & Susan Wennlund

Ben Wiersum

Aloysius Wild

Dr. William & Camille Woodward

Xtreme Dance Center 

Matching Gift  
Companies
Aetna 
Ameriprise Financial 
AON Foundation
Apple 
Aspect 
Bank of America
Bison Cares
BNSF 
BP 
CA, Inc. 
Cambridge Investment Research, Inc.
CBRE Foundation, Inc.  
Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.
Chubb Federal Insurance
Citizens Charitable Foundation
CNA 
ConAgra Foods
FM Global 
GE 
The Hershey Company
Hewlett-Packard
Honeywell International 
Ingredion Incorporated
Jackson National 
JP Morgan Chase 
Macy’s 

Markel Corporation
McDonald’s Corporation 
McKesson 
McMaster-Carr Supply Company
Merck Foundation
Microsoft 
Mondelez Intl. 
MTL Insurance Company
Northern Trust 
Oracle Corporation
Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co 
PepsiCo 
Phoenix Closures
Price Waterhouse Cooper LLP 
ProAssurance Indemnity  
Company, Inc.
Shure
Thomson Reuters
UnitedHealth Group
USG Foundation, Inc.
Vistex, Inc.
VMware 
W.K. Kellogg 
The Warranty Group

Thank you, FY 2015 Donors!
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Friends 
$250 - $999 
A.M. Castle & Co

Scott & Judy Abderhalden

Affinity Studios

Affordable Antiques & More, LLC

Lauri Ahlman

Charles Allberry

Ruby Allen

Linda Allison

Arthur & Joni Anderson

Mark & Jayne Anderson

Robert & Jean Anderson Jr.

Andy Domagola Memorial Fund for 
Charitable Giving

Anonymous (6)

Apple 

Areva

Ari’s Flowers Inc

Jack Armbruster

Arasar Arullallar & Shoba Dharma-
lingam 

James & Barbara Ashley

AT&T

Jeremy & Cabrina Attal

Scott & Kristi Atwater

Aurelio’s Springbrook Square

John & Ginger Aymond

John & Bernice Bagliere

Baha’i Community of Naperville

James & Elenora Baird

John & Carol Ball

Rohit & Seema Bamzai

Bank of America Matching Gifts 
Program

Ronald Banks

Erik & Miranda Barfuss

Bryan Barger

Steven & Judith Barnett

James & Christine Barry

Basement Systems, Inc.

Shawn &  Bass

Deborah Beamish

Anne Becker

Paul Bedford

John Bensfield

Rob Benson

Louis & Fran Berardi

Arlene Bernicky

Denis & Mary Berry

Kevin & Heidi Berry

Bestartshop.com

Marc & Joni Blackman

Michael & Shiao-Li Blazier

Dr. Allen & Christine Bloom

Bruce & Liz Bockelman

Jim & Claudine Boettger

Peter & Jeanette Bohan

Chad & Juliet Bohnstedt

Katherine Bonnell

Natasha Bonomo

Craig Boskey

Bryan & Katherine Bottarelli

Jim Bottigliero

John Bournazos

Ted Brockman

Timothy & Barbara Brosnan

Basil & Lynn Browder

Eilert & Sheila Bruns

Ken & Heide Buckman

Michael & Jennifer Buedel

August & Carol Bulfer

Vann Bush

Buth Group Ltd.

Tracy Butler

Thomas & Carol Byron

The C.H. Hanson Company

Karen Calkins

Susan Caputo

Anthony & Julie Carballo 

Paul & Patricia Carmignani

Catholic Order of Foresters

Paul & Nancy Caton

Patricia Cawley

CB&I

Yoon I & Ok Ja Chang

Robert & Lenore Chemers

Nageswari Cherukonda

Chicago Bridge & Iron Co.

Matthew Chicola

The Children’s Center at Our Sav-
iour’s Lutheran Church

Steve & Julie Chirico

M. Kathryn Christensen

Mary Christensen

Chubb Federal Insurance

David & Kathy Clolinger

Richard & Janet Coffey

Louis & Maureen Cole

Michael Collins

Carol Conley

Sara Connelly

Tom & Desiree Connors

Michael & Nanette Conrad

Ted Coons

Raymond & Aileen Copeland

Karen Courney

Julie Cox

Karl Csukor

Donald & Virginia Cunningham

Michael Czinsky

Sue Dahl

Jay & Susan Davis, Jr.

Cara DeGraff

Michael Demand

Robert Denney

Priscilla Devadoss

Michael Doherty

Kevin & Jane Donahue

Brad & Jeanne Donaldson

John & Barbara Dovale

Jane  Doyle

Joseph & Nancy Drago

Drury Design Kitchen & Bath Studio

DuPage Credit Union

DuPage Dietitians

Michael & Cleofas Dvorak

Rosalie Eiler

Bob & Lorayn Elazan

Mark & Heidi Enright

James & Hettie Ensign

Mark & Julie Ensinger

Kendra  Erven

Laurie Pollpeter Eskenazi

Dan & Deborah Esposito

Michael & Lauri Etter

Carl & Karen Evans

Timothy & Patricia Fallon

Anne Feder

Kelvin & Patricia Fee

John & Birgit Fiduccia

Sandra Finck

Peter & Colleen Fissinger

K. Shane Fitzgerald

Hugh & Sandi Flanders

Margaret Foltz

Michael & Diane Fonte

Sophia Forero

Fox and Hound

Fox Valley Institute for Growth and 
Wellness

Thank you, FY 2015 Donors!

10



Bill & Debbie Froelich

Stephen Frost

Charles & Diane Furbee

Ann Gaido

Lukasz Gainski

Robert & Lora Gardner

GE Foundation

Richard Gevis

Anders & Kristine Gilchrist

Lynn Gilchrist

Duncan & Cindy Giles

John & Sharon Giometti

Global Technology Associates

Matthew & Kathy Golland

Ronald & Sandra Golminas

John & Margaret Good

Good Shepherd Lutheran Church

Lori Grady

Richard Graham

Joan Grassman

Greenapple Campus, NFP

Robert & Maureen Greene

Dawn Greenwood

Boyce & Cynthia Grier

Ground Pros, Inc.

Anthony & Suzan Gualano

Randy Gucwa

Robert & Amy Gustaferro

Bob & Lisa Hajek

Matthew & Deborah Hambright

Robert & Deborah Hansen

Julie Hanson

Doug & Margaret Haumiller

Michael & Theresa Hawley

Scott & Angel Hazen

Howard & Lisa Heckes

Robert & Mary Hedrich

Richard & Betty Hemmeter

William & Marlene Herzig

Dr. Melvin Hess

Rodney & Patricia Hilger

Norma Hnilo

David & Cecilia Hoh

Rick & Lisa Hootman

Donald Hoschouer & Bobbie Dasko 

Brent Houck

Robert & Marsha Howting

Cathy Piha Huffman

James & Sandra Hughes

Kevin & Jennifer Hughes

Sandra Hunter

Huntington Estates Bath & Tennis 
Club

James & Patricia Huth

Independence Capital Financial 
Partners

Dale & Lynne Iwataki

Frederick & Janet Jacobs

Muneer & Tisha Jamal

Dieter & Nicole Jansen

Edward & Barbara Jarosz, Jr.

Duane Johnson

James & Linda Jones

Janice Jones

Michael & May Joyce

JP Morgan Chase Foundation

Paul & Floris Julien

Mary Kaszuba

Kendall Elementary School

T. Charles & Kathryn Kenniff

Herbert Kidd

Steven & Irene Kidwell

Julie Kim

Steven Kimlicka

Bill & Shirley Klupchak

Knights of Columbus 10025

John & Janet Knobloch

Jerry & Betty Koeller

John & Taylor Koranda

Gary Kovanda

Loraine Kraft

Janet Krueger

Peter Krug

Mary Kuzy

Richard & Laura Kyle

Mary Sue Lamb

Thomas Lamb

Robert & Diane Langert

Carl & Suzanne Lantz

John & Fran LaRock

Renee Larson

The Law Office of Ronald L. Haskell

Lynda Leigh

Timothy Lenning

Steve Lepine

Dominic & Tracy Leung

John Lewis

Jon & Linda Lewis

Michelle Lewis

Gerald Liace

James & Traci Limes

Frank & Nancy Lindberg

Ernest & Susan Lindell

Robert Lindeman

Mark Lindsay

Tracy Liska

Wenlii Liu & CJ Hu 

Richard & Mary Locher

Richard & Christy 
Lockridge

Keith & Jill Loftus

Luebker & Luebker

Thomas & Mary Lupinacci

Steven Luse

Jane Macdonald

Susan MacKnight

Albert & Ellen Macrander

Magnetrol

Gerry & Karen Maguire

Wally & Nancy Malinowski

Markel Corporation

Mike Markowicz

Brett Martin

Dale & Elizabeth Martin

Phillip & Sandra Martino

William Masters II

Alison Mattern

Patrick Mauloff

Betty Jo May

Michael May

John & Joan McAvoy

Suzanne McCarty

Continued 

Thank you, FY 2015 Donors!
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George & Kathleen McConaghy, Jr.

Greg & Eileen McEntire

Jerry & Marjorie McIntosh

Daniel & Elizabeth McMullen

Dr. Jason & Heather McNeal

Kenneth Merritt

Metea Valley High School

Delbert Meyer

Mark & Anne Michel

Alan & Denise Mikkelsen

Carolanne Miller

Robert & Kristen Milligan

Rick Mingione

Carl & Susan Mistretta

G. Scott & Rosalind Mitchell

Saleh Mohamed

Robert Monday

Gary & Shireen Moore

John & Kathy Moran

Michael & Vicki Morcos

Morgan Stanley

Bradford & Anne Mortimer

Joseph Murphy & Paulette Smaron-
Murphy

Marjorie Mygind

Herbert Nadelhoffer & Mary Lou 
Wehrli 

Jean Naman

John & Laura Nania

Naperville Evening Lions Club

Naperville Junior Woman`s Club

Douglas & Elizabeth Nardi

National Assocation of Letter 
Carriers

National Christian Foundation 
Greater Chicago

Paul & Alice Neidhart

Charles & Dr. Beverly Nelson

James & Carol Nelson

Franklin & Deborah Newson

Thomas & Nancy Niswander

John Noonan

Northern Trust Company

Robert & Rebecca Obarski

Edwin & Jana O’Brien

John & Patricia O’Brien

Thomas O’Brien & Mary Kay Clinton

William & Roberta O’Connell

Elizabeth O’connor

Neil O’Donovan

B. Patrick O’hara & Nancy  
Groenwold 

Jussi & Julie Oijala

Mary O’Keefe

Ronald & Nancy Ouellette

Lisa Paciga

Chris Paoli

Mike & Theresa Pape

Carl Paperiello

Vincent Paperiello

John & Margaret Parkolap

Patrick Commercial Real Estate, LLC

Patterson Medical

Tekla Pedigo

Peerless-AV

Phyllis Pepiot

Perma-Seal Basement Systems, Inc.

Pete Ellman Big Band

Donald & Almeda Peterson

Eric Peyton

Pfeiffer Law Offices, P.C.

David & Suzanne Pfenninger

Pie 5 Restaurant

Kenneth Pietrucha

Michael & Linda Pillatsch

Pinot’s Palette Naperville

Elizabeth Piucci

Balbina Plotkin

Allison Polk

Theresa Pratt

James & Mary Jane Pulsa

Darren & Miriam Qunell

Philip & Denise Raleigh

Dalis & Diane Ramonas

Raymond James Financial Services

RBC Foundation

Eric & Jayne Reishus

Stephen & Aynne Reist

Douglas & Margaret Reneker

Mark & Susan Rice

Mark Rice

Barbara Ritzman

Stephen & Theresa Roake

Robinson Resource Group

Patrick & Jane Rodgers

Ronald L. Carter Trust

George Rotter

Mark & Marcy Rubic

John & Amy Ruth

John & Wanda Rutter

Patrick Ryan

Kari Saba

Steve and Delores Sarovich  
Foundation

Margaret Sayers

Shane & Catherine Scaramuzzi

Donald & Jennifer Schaefer

John Schaefer

Jeffry & Deborah Scheuerman

Scott Schlosser

Richard & Patricia Seale

Kevin & Alison Segebarth

Jeffrey Senall

Paul Sessler

James Shaffer

David Shaftman

Thank you, FY 2015 Donors!
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Edward Shanley

Joseph Shereda

William & Patty Sheridan

Dennis & Meg Shields

Christopher & Jennifer Shipley

Paul & Lisa Sikes

Kenneth & Michele Simes

Joyce Skortz

Stanley & Elizabeth Slazas

Frank & Kay Slocumb

Joe & Pauline Slovick

Michael & Diane Slowik

Theodore & Bernadette Slupik

Matthew & Becky Smilak

Carolyn Smith

Ep Smith

Solemn Oath Brewery, LLC

Peter Solzak & Associates, Ltd.

Charles & Annette Southall

Martha Speer

Rick & Patricia Spencer

St. John United Church of Christ

St. Margaret Mary 

St. Timothy Lutheran Church

Jeffrey & Rhonda Stapleton

Pete & Jennifer Stefani

Ronald & Claudia Stenger

John & Marlyn Steury

Mark & Janine Stevens

John & Joyce Stuart

Cathy Subber

Rakesh & Rachel Subramanian

Leonard & M. Beatrice Sukut

Ramamoorthy Sundar

Anthony Surma

Terrence & Pamela Swatkowski

Sweet Ram Cakes, LLC d/b/a  
Nothing Bundt Cakes

Judy Teske

Gregory & Julie Thiess

Annette Thompson

William & Sharon Thompson

The Tie Bar

Tamara Townsend

Joyce Trier

Phillip Twaddle

Jerome & Caroline Ulane

Ellias van Ekelenburg

David & Dr. Linda Van Horn

Dean & Sharon Vance

John & Yvonne Vasicek

Arthur & Barbara Vernon, Jr.

Billal Virani

Vistex, Inc.

Larry & Karla Von Arb

Cynthia Wallbruch

Patrick & Michelle Walsh

Jonathan & Salome Walton

Eric Wanless

Washington Junior High School

Waubonsie Valley High School

Michael & Ann Marie Weaver

Nancy Webb

Richard & Paula Webb

Fred & Anne Wehrli

G. Jeffrey & Elizabeth Weight

Charles & Pamela Welsh

Timothy & Snezana Wensits

Bill & Anne Wentz

Wesley United Methodist Church

WideOpenWest

Robert & Nancy Wieszcholek

Kevin Wietzke

Kathy Wilkinson

Benjamin & Karen Willingham

Dennis & Linda Wilt

WLS/Cumulus

Mary Wojewnik

Nancy Wolford

Doris Wood

Matthew Woodman

James & Linda Woodring

World of Beer-Naperville

Dale Anne Wright

David & Teresa Wydra

Mary Yunger

Mousa & Mary Lou Zada
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Robert Adams

Charles Allberry

Dan Allexan

Darlene Anderson

Sean Anthony

Suzanne Apgar

Wayne Apgar

Frank Arford

Joanne Arford

Rose Armbrust

Dolores Audy

Diane Ottney-Avery

Wayne Avery

Richard Aylward

Linda Bacon

Ned Bacon

Nancy Bankemper

Renee Barron

Peggy Beata

Ron Beata

Melissa Beck-Cox

Lora Begley

Richard Belval

Connie Betz

Irene Birzetis

Aida Blaszak

Carol Boals

Mary Bowden

Chris Boyce

Debbie Bryan

Carol Bulfer

Edgardo Cangiano

James Cannon

Jean Cardwell

Tom Carlson

Dick Carney

Dorothy Carney

Dana Christensen

Mary Christensen

Steven Collins

Nancy Compton

Carol Conley

Kris Conroy

Nancy Couch

David Coutts

MJ Cunningham

Patrick Curran

Jeanne Czuba

Daniel Darby

Ed De Paepe

Phyllis  Dixon

William Dixon

John Dovale

Robert Duda

Bob Elazan

Ruth Erdemir

Sheila Ferguson

Eric Finlon

Hugh Flanders

Paul Flatman

Lane Foster

Richard Fowler

Patricia Fuja

John Gebo

Sheryl Geltner

Patt Gentile

Ken Gerlach

Suzanne Gibson

Marion Golovach

Bob Goste

Katie Graves

Dawn Greenwood

Christine Grygiel

Shirley Haddock

Tom Haddock

Marty Hammond

Michael Hammond

Douglas Haumiller

Peggy Heilig

Linda Hill

Shanae Hinkle

Joe Honn

Kate Hopkins

Robert Horton

Don Hoschouer

Marsha Howting

Nancy Huck

Michelle Iskowitz 

Charles Ivers

Joseph Jacques

Muneer Jamal

Graham Johnson

Sharon Johnson

Dagmar Kauffman

Leslie Kawar

Brian Kearney

George Kestler

Michael Kiefer

Tom Klann

Robb Kolas

Rob Kostelny

Mark Kowalczyk

Joan Kozak

Ethan Krauspe

Claudia Kusek

Gerald Lahti

George Larson

1,703 
Volunteers 

 donated

85,769

hours
The equivalent of 41  
full-time employees!

Thank you, Volunteers! Individuals with over 100 Volunteer Hours 
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Linda Lewis

James Lia

Patrice Lia

Frank Lindberg

Nancy Lindberg

Andrew Lindsay

Alex Lints

Joyce Lipski

Audrey Lisk

David Llewellyn

Keith Loftus

Gary Lund

Linda Lyon

Tracy Mackh

Leith Maclaren

Chris Mair

Nancy Malinowski

Wally Malinowski

Jenny Matthews

Barb Mazurek

Martin Mazurek

Don McCalla

Jerry McIntosh

Marj McIntosh

Susan McNeal-Bulak

Colleen Meehan

Michael Meehan

Roxann Melson

Betty Menze

Rick Mingione

Kelly Mobley

Rachael Mohler

Pat Moran

Bradford Mortimer

Tom Moylan

Andrea Mueller

Sarah Mulloy

Paulette Murphy

Margie Mygind

Betsy Nardi

Ginger Neenan

Beverly Nelson

Mark Nelson

Paul Novotny

Jacqueline Nunes

Mary O’Brien

Helen Olsen

Norman Olsen

John O’Neal

Joseph O’Toole

Dan Overton

Kathleen Palma

Mike Parent

Thomas Pelc

Stanley Piech

Jerry Pietrzak

Jill Pietrzak

Peg Pinkerton-delaHoz

Janice Podolski

Judi Poland

Terry Polivka

Karen Reichert

Margaret Reneker

Paul Renn

Walter Rittle

Ed Rosiak

Marge Rossman

Barb Ryan

Scot Salzman

Erin Sandler

Susan Schumann

Sid Scott

Doreen Sevcik

Sharron Sims

David Slavik

John Slusarski

Daniel Stear

Ron Steck

Marge Steinhoff

John Steury

Marlyn Steury

Ralph Stewart

Kevin Strickland

Sue Swedler

Lawrence Sykora

Margaret Tarpey

Tom Tarpey

Harsha Tolappa

Tom Tyo

Greg Umentum

Richard Wagner

Karren Wcisel

Tom Wcisel

John Webb

Nancy Webb

Patricia Wehrli

Betty Weiss

Snezana Wensits

Ellen Wenzel

Trish Wenzel

Kevin Wiesbrook

Bob Young

(July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015)
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Public Support and Revenue 	  2015	  2014
In-kind contributions 	 $12,259,369	 $10,286,743 

Individual donors 	 $691,300	 $887,637

Organizations/corporations 	 $1,053,564	 $756,718

Faith communities	 $286,368	 $154,555

Government grants	 $120,606	 $163,347

Fundraising events/other  	 $17,392	 $230,120

Total Support and Revenue	 $14,428,599 	 $12,479,120

Operating Expenses1 	 2015 	 2014
Program Costs 	 $13,776,403	 $11,533,213

Administrative/Fundraising 	 $467,519	 $359,145

Total Operating Expenses 	 $14,243,922	 $11,892,358

Interest Income	 $2,101	 $1,526

Change in Net Assets	 $186,778	 $588,288

Assets 	 2015 	 2014
Cash & cash equivalents 	 $1,418,061	 $1,302,958 

Pledges receivable 	 $369,537	 $350,983  

Total current assets 	 $1,787,598	 $1,653,941

Other assets
2

	 $10,485	 $2,859

LT Pledges receivable 	 $250,230	 $350,734

Net property & equipment
3	 $2,466,974	 $2,556,251

Total Assets 	 $4,515,287	 $4,563,785

Liabilities	  2015	 2014
Accounts payable 	 $52,031	 $87,094

Accrued payroll 	 $89,848	 $57,171

Deferred contributions	 0	 $30,000

Bank Loans (current portion) 	 $574,015	 $100,597 

Total Current Liabilities 	 $715,894	 $274,862  

Bank Loans (long-term portion) 	 $22,205	 $698,513

Total Liabilities	 $738,099	 $973,375

Total Net Assets4 	 $3,777,188	 $3,590,410

Total  Liabilities and Net Assets 	 $4,515,287	 $4,563,785 

Financials July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015

1Excludes retained earnings allocated toward operating reserves, capital 
reserves and program expansion.
2Includes deferred financing fees and security deposits.
3Net property & equipment includes accumulated depreciation.
4Total net assets includes unrestricted and temporarily restricted.

 In-kind contributions  85%

 Organizations/corporations 7%

 Individual donors 5%

 Faith communities 2%

 Government grants1%

 Fundraising events/other <1%

 Program costs 97%

 Administrative/fundraising 3%

SOURCES OF FUNDING

OPERATING EXPENSES
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LOAVES & FISHES BOARD OF DIRECTORS (Effective July 1, 2015)

Mike Havala, CHAIR
GoldTree Capital Advisors, LLC 

Dr. Alicia McCareins, VICE CHAIR GOVERNANCE
RECA, Inc.

Paul Novotny, VICE CHAIR FINANCE
The New York Blower Co., Retired 

David Brown, VICE CHAIR ADVANCEMENT
Mondelez International

Kevin O’Hara, TREASURER 
Kabza, O’Hara & Associates of Ameriprise 
Financial

Celeste Wagner, SECRETARY
Aurelio’s Springbrook Square/  
C•Saw Marketing

Megan Selck, Ex Officio 
Loaves & Fishes Community Services

Brian Bolliger 
SkeensMcDonell Consulting Group, PLC

Harol-Deane Garren, Emerita
Former Educator

Ron Haskell, Emeritus
Attorney

George Kestler
Americall Group, Inc., Retired

Christina Klein
Klein Hall CPAs LLC

George Mann III
Global Risk Services, Ltd. 

Tom McGough
ConAgra Foods

Matt Pfeiffer 
Pfeiffer Law Offices, P.C.

Corey Schmidt
Cantera Financial Associates of Thrivent 
Financial

Alice Sisbarro
CPA

Laura Ann Spencer
Perma-Seal Basement Systems

Dawn Struxness
Former Educator

Kathy Van Eeuwen
AGT Trust

Tom Winters
PepsiCo

LOAVES & FISHES STAFF
Megan Selck
President/CEO

Miranda Barfuss
Special Events Manager 

Rachelle Barmann 
Creative/Brand Manager

Matt Chicola
Director of External Relations

Alkalee Cole
Maintenance

Debbie Froelich
Donor/Office Assistant

Cary Gilkey
Vice President Operations

Elizabeth Hoffman
Director of Administrative Services

Charles Ivers
Security Coordinator

Alan Loeb 
Warehouse Manager

Jane Macdonald
Associate Director of Community Health

LaVerne Mathews
Director of Advancement

Lori Nalefski
Program Coordinator

Hilary Nelson 
Volunteer Coordinator

Mary O’Brien
Program/Volunteer Assistant

Diane Ramonas 
Donor Relations Officer

Shelly Schmitz
Director of Volunteer Engagement 

Duncan Ward
Director of Empowerment Programs

Fred Wehrli
Warehouse Assistant & Driver

George Wood
Warehouse Assistant 
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COMMUNITY ADVISORY COUNCIL
David Fish, Chair
Nicki Anderson
Mary Ann Bobosky
Natasha Bonomo
Laura Creekmur
Michael Donnantuono
Michael Gach
Dan Gibbons
Bob Gibson
Betsy Goltermann
Dave Kelsch

John Koranda
Clara Kridle
Caroline Morrison
John Peggau
Lou Petritz
Trish Robb
Jackie Romberg
Dana Marie Smith
Cindy Urrea
Linda VanHorn, PhD, RD
Bob Williams

CAMPAIGN STEERING COMMITTEE
George & Julie Mann, Co-Chairs
Dave Kelsch
Alicia McCareins
Chris Michalski

Tom Miers
Corey Schmidt

NUTRITION ADVISORY COUNCIL
Julie Moreschi, MS, RD, LDN, Chair
Julie Davis, MS, RD, LDN
Katie Davis, MS, RD, CSSD, LDN
Jessica Gadomski, MS, RD

Toni Havala, MS, RD, LDN
Rebecca McFarland
Patty Minta, RD, LDN
Karren Wcisel

SPECIAL EVENTS COUNCIL
Celeste Wagner, Chair
Gail Anderson
Christine Bloom
Kathy Brown

Lenore Chemers
Beth DeGeeter
Wendy Hayum-Gross
Dee Guiney

VOLUNTEER ACTION COMMITTEE
Ned Bacon, Chair
Chuck Allberry
Renee Barron
Nan Conrad
Dick Fowler
Dagmar Kauffman

Jim Lia
Patrice Lia
Andy Lindsay
Ginger Neenan

OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
Nancy Couch, Chair
Carol Bulfer 
Pat Curran
Dawn Greenwood
Graham Johnson
Tom Klann

Mike Parent
Terry Polivka
Wally Malinowski  
Andrea Mueller
Karren Wcisel

SHARE THE JOY COMMITTEE 
Dick Fowler, Chair
Ned Bacon
Renee Barron
Nan Conrad
Dawn Greenwood
Andrea Mueller

Beverly Nelson 
Terry Polivka
John Steury
Dawn Struxness
Nancy Webb
Jim Woodring
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© Loaves & Fishes Community Services 2015 – All Rights Reserved
1871 High Grove Lane • Naperville, IL 60540 • PH: 630.355.3663

loaves-fishes.org
volunteer • donate • support

MISSION 

Loaves & Fishes provides food and leadership in the community  

by uniting and mobilizing resources to empower people to be self-sufficient.

VISION

Ending hunger in our community.


